48th Annual Illinois High School Theatre Festival January 11-13, 2024

Play Selection Signature Form

We have read and understand the following Illinois Theatre Association Policies:

- The School agrees to assume all responsibilities for royalties and fees for the production named below. (The Board of Directors of the Illinois Theatre Association does not support the violation of United States Copyright Laws regarding reproduction or recording of copyrighted material.) It is also understood that if the production is chosen to perform at the 2024 Illinois High School Theatre Festival, neither the Festival Committee nor sponsors will assume responsibility for any expenses incurred. It is understood that performing at the Festival will involve extra expenses in terms of travel, registration, and housing.
- In the event that a school's production does not meet the University's production guidelines, the school will be given a chance to remedy the situation. The Executive Director will be notified and be involved in the discussion. If a remedy cannot be achieved by performance time, the production may not be performed. The Illinois Theatre Association may choose to ban this school from performing at the Festival for three (3) years if the school fails to abide by tech guidelines laid out by the Festival.
- All directors of shows (or sponsors of student directed shows) being considered for performance at Festival must be ITA members in order for their production to be eligible for performance at Festival.
- In the event of a University Report of severe inappropriate behavior of a participant, the Executive Director reserves the right to cancel the performance, workshop or exhibit at Festival. Executive Director shall investigate the situation. They may send a copy of the University Report to the school's principal. Furthermore, if there are repeated reports about a school and/or representative, the Illinois Theatre Association may choose to ban the school and/or representative from attending or participating in the Illinois High School Theatre Festival for one to four years.

School	
Production Title	
Director or Sponsor Signature	
Director or Sponsor Print Name	
Principal Signature	Date
Principal Print Name	

This form must be received by September 15, 2023.

MAIL: ISU Conference Services Attn: IHSTF Production

C.B. 8610

Normal, IL 61790-8610

SCAN / EMAIL TO: **FAX TO:** mdrhoa1@ilstu.edu 309-438-5364

If you have any questions, please feel free to contact the Associate Directors for Play Selection at playselection@ihstf.org